

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/12/2018 3:40 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 948984
C/A No. 341976-III

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

HEIDI JO HENDRICKSON, a single person,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross Petitioner,

vs.

MOSES LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT, a municipal corporation,
Defendant-Petitioner-Cross Respondent.

RESPONDENT-CROSS PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

George M. Ahrend
WSBA #25160
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

Matthew C. Albrecht
WSBA #36801
David K. DeWolf
WSBA #10875
Albrecht Law PLLC
421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 614
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 495-1246

Co-Attorneys for Respondent-Cross Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT.....	4
A. A school has a duty to exercise reasonable care to protect students from foreseeable risks of harm within the scope of the student-school relationship.....	4
B. Foreseeable risks of harm within the scope of the student-school relationship include harm from students' own negligence, which should preclude a school from raising an affirmative defense based on the alleged contributory negligence of its students.....	7
1. No precedent squarely addresses whether a school is entitled to raise a defense of contributory negligence.	8
a. The discussion of contributory negligence in <i>Briscoe</i> is dicta.....	9
b. The cases cited in <i>Briscoe</i> are not precedential on the issue of contributory negligence.....	10
c. <i>Yurkovich</i> did not address the issue of contributory negligence.....	12
2. <i>Christensen</i> and <i>Gregoire</i> suggest that a school's duty to protect is incompatible with a defense of contributory negligence.	13
3. The Restatement confirms that a school's duty to protect is incompatible with a defense of contributory negligence.	16
4. A school's in loco parentis status is incompatible with a defense of contributory negligence.	18

5. Students' lack of maturity, which education is designed to address, militates against a defense of contributory negligence.	19
C. Precluding schools from raising a defense of contributory negligence does not turn schools into "guarantors of student safety."	21
D. Even if a school were permitted to raise a defense of contributory negligence in some circumstances, it should not be allowed to so in a case such as this one, involving a student who is being trained to use dangerous equipment that is otherwise reserved for use only by adults.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 851, 860, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	7
<i>Banks v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 195 Wash. 321, 80 P.2d 835 (1938)	6
<i>Bauman by Chapman v. Crawford</i> , 104 Wn. 2d 241, 704 P.2d 1181 (1985).....	21-22, 25
<i>Briscoe v. School Dist. No. 123</i> , 32 Wn. 2d 353, 201 P.2d 697 (1949)	8-11, 16
<i>Chapman v. State</i> , 6 Wn. App. 316, 492 P.2d 607 (1972)	18, 21, 25
<i>Christensen v. Royal Sch. Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn. 2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005)	5-7, 13-15, 24
<i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn. 2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999)	4
<i>Davis v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 86 Wash. 13, 149 P. 337 (1915)	10
<i>Eckerson v. Ford’s Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 3 Wn. 2d 475, 101 P.2d 345 (1940)	10-11
<i>Gattavara v. Lundin</i> , 166 Wash. 548, 7 P.2d 958 (1932)	10-11
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn. 2d 648, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	7-8, 13-16
<i>Hendrickson v. Moses Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 244, 398 P.3d 1199 (2017), <i>rev. granted</i> , 189 Wn. 2d 1031 (2018).....	4, 8, 15, 21, 23

<i>Hopkins v. Seattle Public Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 195 Wn. App. 96, 380 P.3d 584, <i>rev. denied</i> , 186 Wn. 2d 1029 (2016).....	5-6
<i>Hutchins v. School Dist. No. 81.</i> , 114 Wash. 548, 195 P. 1020 (1921).....	10-11
<i>Juntila v. Everett Sch. Dist. No. 24</i> , 183 Wash. 357, 48 P.2d 613 (1995).....	13
<i>Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	23
<i>McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn. 2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	5-6, 14, 16
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn. 2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011)	18
<i>N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 186 Wn. 2d 422, 378 P.3d 162 (2016)	5-6, 22
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 456, 886 P.2d 556 (1994)	19, 22
<i>Quynn v. Bellevue Sch. Dist.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 627, 383 P.3d 1053 (2016)	12
<i>Rice v. School Dist. No. 302</i> , 140 Wash. 189, 248 P. 388 (1926).....	10-11
<i>Schwartz v. Elerding</i> , 166 Wn. App. 608, 270 P.3d 630 (2012)	6
<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 17 Wn. App. 236, 562 P.2d 264 (1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 90 Wn. 2d 43, 578 P.2d 42 (1978)	4, 16
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn. 2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	19

<i>Travis v. Bohannon</i> , 128 Wn. App. 231, 115 P.3d 342 (2005)	7
<i>Yurkovich v. Rose</i> , 68 Wn. App. 643, 847 P.2d 925 (1993)	8, 12

Statutes and Rules

6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 10.05 (6th ed.)	21
Laws of 2005, ch. 437, § 1	20
RCW 4.22.070	21
RCW 9.94A.540.....	20
RCW 28A.150.210	20
RCW 28A.150.211.....	20
RCW 28A.150.240.....	20
Rem. Rev. Stat. §§ 950 & 951	9
Restatement of Torts § 320 (1934)	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314 (1965)	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A	4, 16-18
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 40 (2012).....	16-18
WAC 296-125-030(13)	1, 24
